
No. 16-16073

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION;
CALIFORNIA RETAILERS ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs - Appellants and Plaintiffs,

and

CALIFORNIA STATE OUTDOOR ADVERTISING ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff and Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Defendant - Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, San Francisco
Honorable Edward M. Chen, District Judge

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION, et al., AND REVERSAL**

MERIEM L. HUBBARD

WENCONG FA

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE SAN FRANCISCO SODA ORDINANCE IS SUBJECT TO INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY	4
A. Intermediate Scrutiny Is the Appropriate Standard by Which To Review Speech Mandates That Serve an Interest Other Than Preventing Consumer Deception	4
B. The Adverse Practical Consequences of the San Francisco Soda Ordinance Demonstrate the Reasons Compelled Speech Mandates Must Be Subject to Intermediate Scrutiny	8
II. THE SAN FRANCISCO SODA ORDINANCE FAILS UNDER INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY	11
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>American Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , No. 15-cv-03415, 2016 WL 2865893 (N.D. Cal. May 17, 2016)	2
<i>Borgner v. Fla. Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 537 U.S. 1080 (2002)	7
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	3, 12
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	3, 11
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 494 F. App’x 752 (9th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliot, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	7
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	5
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	13
<i>Metro Lights, L.L.C. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 551 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	6-7
<i>New York State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008)	14
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	14
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	5, 13

	Page
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Comm’n of Ill.</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990)	7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	4
<i>Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Appelsmith</i> , 810 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	8-9
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1723 (2013)	1
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	5
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	5
<i>World Wide Rush, LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 606 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009)	4
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	2, 6, 8, 10

Local Statutes

S.F. Health Code § 4201	4, 11-12
§ 4202	2, 4, 11-12
§ 4303(a)	2

Rules of Court

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)	1

Miscellaneous

79 Fed. Reg. 11880 (2014) 10

Baker, C. Edwin, *Autonomy and Free Speech*,
27 Const. Comment. 251 (2011) 8

Barnes, Stephanie, *Labeling Our Way to a Leaner America*,
12 J. L. Society 116 (2011) 10-11

Bauries, Scott R., *Individual Academic Freedom: An Ordinary
Concern of the First Amendment*, 83 Miss. L.J. 677 (2014) 13

Coca Cola, Product Facts, [http://www.coca-colaproductfacts.com/
en/coca-cola-products/coca-cola/](http://www.coca-colaproductfacts.com/en/coca-cola-products/coca-cola/) 12

Corbin, Caroline Mala, *Compelled Disclosures*,
65 Ala. L. Rev. 1277 (2014) 14

Dr. Pepper and Walmart Kick-off Tuition Giveaway, PR Newswire,
Sept. 16, 2015, [http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/
dr-pepper-and-walmart-kick-off-tuition-giveaway-300144317.html](http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/dr-pepper-and-walmart-kick-off-tuition-giveaway-300144317.html) 8-9

Kagan, Elena, *Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role
of Government Motive in First Amendment Doctrine*,
63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (1996) 12-13

La Fetra, Deborah J., *Kick it Up a Notch: First Amendment Protection
for Commercial Speech*, 54 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1205 (2004) 3

O'Connor, Lydia, *San Francisco Wants to be the City that Takes Down Big
Soda*, Huffington Post, Mar. 10, 2015, [http://www.huffingtonpost.com/
2015/03/10/san-francisco-anti-soda-legislation_n_6842044.html](http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2015/03/10/san-francisco-anti-soda-legislation_n_6842044.html) 9

Post, Robert, *Compelled Commercial Speech*,
117 W. Va. L. Rev. 867 (2015) 9

Page

Quealy, Kevin, et al., *At Chipotle, How Many Calories Do People Really Eat?*,
N.Y. Times, Feb. 17, 2015, http://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2015/02/17/upshot/what-do-people-actually-order-at-chipotle.html?_r=0 12

Schuh, Meredith K., *California’s Proposition 37: Will Its Failure Forecast the Fate of the GM Food Labeling Movement in the United States Once and For All?*, 6 Ky. J. Equine, Agric. & Nat. Resources L. 181 (2014) 10

TruMoo, Nutrition Facts, <http://trumoo.com/products> 12

United States Department of Agriculture, The Food Pyramid Guide,
http://www.cnpp.usda.gov/sites/default/files/archived_projects/FGPPamphlet.pdf 13
